By: Escobar

H.R. No. 346

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Joe Roy Delgado, Jr., of Lyford has distinguished 2 himself among his fellow citizens through his exemplary achievement 3 in academics and sports; and

WHEREAS, A senior at Lyford High School, J. R. Delgado is a member of the National Honor Society, which he serves as vice president, and is active with P.A.L.S., FFA, the Gear Up Club, and the Letterman Club; and

8 WHEREAS, In addition to his academic success and 9 extracurricular achievement, Mr. Delgado has demonstrated 10 remarkable ability as a member of the Lyford Bulldogs' varsity 11 football, baseball, and power lifting teams; and

WHEREAS, His District 32-3A accolades include All-District Newcomer of the Year in 2003, first-team guard and second-team linebacker in 2004, and first-team linebacker and second-team guard in 2005; and

16 WHEREAS, On the baseball diamond, Mr. Delgado was chosen 17 second-team right fielder in 2004 and first-team right fielder in 18 2005, and he was also selected to the All Valley Second Team in 19 2005; and

20 WHEREAS, Named Bay Area Sports Newcomer of the Year in 2003, 21 this talented student-athlete was named to the All Bay Area team as 22 a linebacker; moreover, he reached the regional championships in 23 power lifting in 2005, capturing fifth place; and

24

WHEREAS, Mr. Delgado's success in the classroom and on the

1

playing field has helped him earn a Regents Scholarship to Texas A&M
University, where he will serve with the Corps of Cadets and pursue
a degree in mechanical engineering; and

H.R. No. 346

WHEREAS, J. R. Delgado has made the most of his opportunities as a student at Lyford High School, and he will undoubtedly continue to excel as he strives to achieve the lofty goals he has set for himself; now, therefore, be it

8 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 79th Texas 9 Legislature, 3rd Called Session, hereby honor Joe Roy Delgado, Jr., 10 for his achievements in academics and athletics and extend best 11 wishes to him for continued success in all his endeavors; and, be it 12 further

13 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 14 prepared for Mr. Delgado as an expression of high regard by the 15 Texas House of Representatives.

2